
 

 
        

 
 

 

 
 

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

9.00 am 
Friday 

13 February 2015 
Stratford Town Hall, 

Stratford 

 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Andrew Beesley, Committee Administration Manager 

andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk 01708 432437 
 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

  
LONDON BOROUGH OF NEWHAM 

 
Councillor Ron Ower 
Councillor Melvin Wallace 
Councillor Damian White 
 
 

 Councillor Lester Hudson 
Councillor Forhad Hussain 

Councillor Ellie Robinson 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Shared Services Joint Committee, 13 February 2015 

 
 

 

 

NOTES ABOUT THE MEETING 
 

1. HEALTH AND SAFETY 
  

The Joint Committee is committed to protecting the health and safety of 
everyone who attends its meetings. 
 
At the beginning of the meeting, there will be an announcement about what 
you should do if there is an emergency during its course. For your own 
safety and that of others at the meeting, please comply with any 
instructions given to you about evacuation of the building, or any other 
safety related matters. 
 

2. MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS DEVICES 
 
Although mobile phones, pagers and other such devices are an essential part of many 
people’s lives, their use during a meeting can be disruptive and a nuisance. Everyone 
attending is asked therefore to ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or 
switched off completely. 

 
3. CONDUCT AT THE MEETING 

 
Although members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Joint Committee, 
they have no right to speak at them. Seating for the public is, however, limited and the 
Joint Committee cannot guarantee that everyone who wants to be present in the meeting 
room can be accommodated. When it is known in advance that there is likely to be 
particular public interest in an item the Joint Committee will endeavour to provide an 
overspill room in which, by use of television links, members of the public will be able to
[...]
d in-turn assist in promoting its profile and increase 
knowledge and expertise. 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 

1.  That the business development outlined in the Business Development 
Plan be agreed.  Any potential opportunities would be fully considered 
and reported back to the Joint Committee. 

 
2. That a further piece of work is undertaken to review the resources 

required to operate commercially in the longer term.  
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
The report identified ways for oneSource to grow and provide further savings 
for the London Borough of Havering and Newham as well as others. In order 
to do this the Joint Committee will need to agree that further potential 
partners to the Joint Committee and customers should be explored. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
This paper explores a number of different on boarding options to further 
generate income, in addition to this it could be decided to not explore 
developing these business opportunities which would reduce the capacity for 
oneSource to provide savings over and above those already identified. 
 

Page 3



Shared Services Joint Committee, 24 October 2014 

 
 

 

 
10 ONESOURCE TRANSFORMATION UPDATE  

 
The report before Members looked at the transformation projects being 
undertaken to deliver the oneSource savings as outlined in the shared 
service business case approved by both Havering and Newham Councils. 
 
The report outlined the processes used for transforming services within 
oneSource and provides an update on progress to date. It was explained 
that the benefit realisation process was undertaken by the Business 
Services team. All proposed savings were monitored by the team and 
finance to ensure that the savings were delivered in line with the proposals. 
This would enable actual savings delivery to be monitored against the 
business plan target and not potentially masked by other one off or 
unplanned savings within service budgets. In addition non financial benefits 
were captured to demonstrate gains for oneSource and the two councils 
such as the creation of resilience within functions. 
 
The Committee noted that, to date, savings amounting to £2.1m had been 
either delivered or identified. This excluded savings that would come out of 
the reviews which were currently in progress. Furthermore, savings were 
being delivered by the oneSource Management Team through budget 
management via vacancy management and other budget savings.  
 
In a separate report before the Joint Committee, it was identified that 
oneSource was on target to spend within budget and on course to deliver 
total savings of £4.1m for 2014/15. 
 
It was commented that a critical element of the transformation programme 
concerned the development and roll out of One Oracle which had been 
expected for a start date of April 2015. It was agreed that a report on the 
matter would be presented at the next meeting of the Joint Committee. 
 
The Joint Committee NOTED progress on delivering the required savings 
from oneSource in 2014/15. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
The report was for information only and did not directly require a decision by 
the Joint Committee. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Shared Services Joint Committee, 24 October 2014 

 
 

 

 
11 ONESOURCE FORECAST FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT AUGUST 2014  

 
The report before the Committee detailed the oneSource forecast financial 
position as at August  2014. It was reported that the overall forecast outturn 
showed a balanced position; whilst at service level there were 2 significant 
variances.  
 
An overspend of £236k in Asset Management had been due to delays in 
completing the transformation reviews, and associated implementation of 
service improvements and efficiencies. It was explained that this had been 
offset by salary underspends in Finance. It was also noted that these 
variances were not expected to be ongoing and would be removed following 
the outcome of current and forthcoming service reviews and in meeting 
future savings targets. 
 
The Joint Committee NOTED the current oneSource forecast outturn 
position. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
The report was for information only and did not directly require a decision by 
the Joint Committee. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 

12 FUTURE MEETING DATES  
 
It was agreed that the remaining meetings of the Joint Committee for the 
2014/15 municipal year would take place on: 
 

• 13 February 2015 

• 26 June 2015 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

  
 

 
 

HAVERING AND NEWHAM SHARED BACK OFFICE SUPPORT 
SERVICE 
 

 JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

13 February 2015 

 

Subject heading: 
 

OneSource 2015-16 Budget 
 
 

Report author and contact details: 
 

Owen Sparks 
owen.sparks@onesource.co.uk 
01708 432203 
 

Financial summary: 
 

The overall oneSource 2015-16 
budget is £44.589m. This is 
analysed at service level in the 
body of the report. 
 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The total oneSource budget for 2015-16 is £44.589m. This is the controllable budget and after 
the 2015/16 savings target of £3.7m has been removed. 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
The Joint Committee is asked to: - 
 

 note the 2015-16 oneSource budget; 

 approve the 2015-16 budget allocation to services; 

 approve the changes to the oneSource service portfolio. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:owen.sparks@onesource.co.uk


 
 
Joint Committee, 13 February 2015 
 

 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 

Background 

 

OneSource is funded by Havering and Newham Councils in order to deliver shared back office 
support services. The joint working is set to realise at least £10.6m of savings in the period up 
to 2018/19. Savings of £4.1m for 2014/15 are on target to be delivered and £3.7m of additional 
savings are reflected in the 2015/16 budget. 

Each Council will approve funding to oneSource as part of their
[...]
rship efficiency aims, and legal and accounting requirements. 

 

December 2014 Financial Position 

The overall oneSource forecast outturn shows a projected underspend of (£125k). At service 
level there are four significant variances. There are overspends of £230k and £123k in Asset 
Management and, Legal and Governance respectively. These are largely due to delays in 
completing the transformation reviews, and associated implementation of service 
improvements and efficiencies. These are offset by salary underspends and additional income 
generation in Finance, and Exchequer and Transactional Services. The variances are not 
expected to be ongoing and will be removed following the outcome of current and forthcoming 
service reviews and in meeting future savings targets. 

There are no significant issues currently foreseen in meeting the future oneSource savings 
targets, with these being challenging but achievable. 

The variance apportionment within Appendix A is shown at indicative summary level. 

Budgets are shown net of recharges and the 2014/15 savings target of £4.1m has been 
removed. 

 

OneSource KPIs 

  

oneSource has a number of key performance indicators (KPIs) in place for 2014/15 as a 
measure of the service provided to our customers. 
 
The following two key performance indicators have a direct financial implication to oneSource 
and the London Borough of Havering and the London Borough of Newham as they relate to 
the collection of Council Tax and Business Rates. 
 
The oneSource KPIs are informed by the service performance indicators in the SLA service 
schedules and the key corporate performance indicator requirements of the customer councils.  
 

Page 16



 
 
 
Joint Committee, 13th February 2015 

 
 

 

oKPI 3 – Percentage of Council Tax collected 
This KPI is monitored separately for each council as it is an important corporate indicator and 
revenue stream. 
 
For the London Borough of Havering council tax collection, the performance indicator has 
exceeded target every month this year with an outturn for December 2014 of 85.77% which is 
£106.6m collected. 
 
For the London Borough of Newham the collection rate for December 2014 council tax is 
75.71% (£64.6m collected), which is up by 0.21% on the re-profiled target for the current year.  
 
The lower payment rate for Newham households goes some way to explain the difference 
between the collection rates of the two councils.  Aside from that, Havering has a greater 
proportion of household paying in 10 instalments than Newham and therefore will effectively 
finish collection in January.  Newham offers 12 monthly instalments to all households entitled 
to Council Tax Reduction to enable them to spread the repayment of their minimum 20% 
liability as far as possible and more generally to other households where it will assist them in 
repaying in full for the year. 
 
oKPI 4 - Percentage of National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) collected 
This KPI is monitored separately for each council as it is an important corporate indicator and 
revenue stream. 
 
For the London Borough of Havering NNDR collection there is a drop from 85% (£65.3m) in 
December 2013 compared to this year’s 84.17% (£63.4m). This is due to businesses now 
being able to pay over 12 months as opposed to the previous 10 months. The monthly 
collectible figure has reduced and targets are yet to be redefined; however collection rates are 
on course to meet the annual target of 98%. 
 
For the London Borough of Newham NNDR collection indicator has been performing slightly 
lower compared to same period last year with 87.18% (£115.4m) collected out of a total of 
£133.8m collectable debit. However this can be attributable to there not being a re-profiled 
target to take into account the changes to legislation allowing ratepayers to pay over 12 
months as opposed to the previous 10 months. 
 
Detailed performance by month is set out at appendix B. 

 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 

[...]
.84% 

(£26.0m)

42.84% 

(£32.8m)

49.11% 

(£37.6m)

57.64% 

(£44.0m)

68.19% 

(£51.7m)

75.45% 

(£56.9m)

84.17% 

(£63.4m)

LB 

Newham
99.78% 99.60%

13.48% 

(£18.4m)

25.75% 

(£35.5m)

35.14% 

(£47.8m)

44.37% 

(£60.3m)

52.76% 

(£70.6m)

61.88% 

(£82.9m)

70.49% 

(£94.0m)

78.62% 

(£104.9m)

87.18% 

(£115.4m)

Percentage of 

National Non-

Domestic Rates 

(NNDR) collected

Bigger is 

Better
Monthly

Sep-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 DoT

Percentage of 

Council Tax 

collected

Bigger is 

Better
Monthly

Apr-14 May-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Aug-14Indicator Value

Data 

collection 

Frequency

Council

2014/15 

Annual 

Target

Appendix B – Detailed Analysis of KPI Performance 

P
age 20



 
   

 
 

HAVERING AND NEWHAM SHARED BACK OFFICE SUPPORT 
SERVICE 
 

 JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

13 February 2015 

 

Subject heading: 
 

Strategic and Delivery Plan report 
 

Report author and contact details: 
 

Deborah Hindson, 020 3373 0932, 
deborah.hindson@oneSource.co.uk   
 

Financial summary: 
 

There are no new financial 
implications outside of those 
budgeted for 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
 
1.1 This report presents and requests that the Joint Committee approves the 

oneSource Strategic Plan for 2015-18 and the Delivery Plan for 2015-16. 
 

1.2 The supporting document outlines oneSource’s strategic direction and how we will 
deliver our vision. The document gives an overview of our strategy for the next three 
years, considers the key business challenges for oneSource over this period and details 
the priorities and activities which will be taking place during 2015/16 in order to deliver 
the strategic objectives of oneSource. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Joint Committee agree the strategic direction, six key 

strategic objectives, priorities and activities in the 2015-18 oneSource Strategic 
Plan and the 2015-16 Delivery Plan. 

 
  

Page 21

Agenda Item 8

mailto:deborah.hindson@oneSour
[...]
d. 

 
3.6 Even in our first year of operation oneSource is already being recognised for the work 

we do with interest from others in working with us and our services being shortlisted and 
winning industry awards. 

 
3.7 Most importantly by creating oneSource we are on target to achieve our first year 

savings of £4.1m, helping both councils with their fiscal challenges by saving £40m over 
five years. 

 

3.8 Now that oneSource has been formed, the task of fully working together and 
implementing our target operating model has begun. To continue our plans six key 
strategic business objectives have been developed, which are used to steer our efforts 
over the next three years, these are: 

 

Page 22



 
 
 
Joint Committee, 13 February 2015 

 
 

 

1. Delivering savings 
2. Focusing on our customers 
3. Embedding the oneSource culture 
4. Transforming our services 
5. Having the technology we need to deliver 
6. Growing our business – new partners and customers 

 
3.9 oneSource has developed a delivery plan for 2015/16 which shows the priorities and 

activities which will be taking place over the year in order to deliver our six strategic 
objectives and to help deliver each of our customer councils’ corporate priorities. These 
activities have been taken from each of the individual directorate service plans.  

 
3.10 The full details of the strategic plan and delivery plan can be found in the accompanying 

document to this report titled ‘Strategic Plan 2015-18’. 
 

 
4. REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
 
4.1 Reasons for the decision: 
 
4.1.1 This report identifies the strategic direction for oneSource to be able to achieve our 

vision and strategic aims. In order to do this the Joint Committee will need to agree 
this strategy and the key priorities for 2015/16. 

 
4.2 Other options considered: 
 
4.2.1 Not applicable. 

 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
5.1 Financial implications and risks: 
 
5.1.1 There are no new financial implications outside of tho
[...]
.......................................... 6 

Key business challenges over the next three years ...................................................... 7 

Delivering savings .................................................................................................. 7 

Focusing on our customers .................................................................................... 9 

Embedding the oneSource culture ....................................................................... 11 

Transforming our services .................................................................................... 13 

Business development – new partners and customers ........................................ 16 

Having the technology we need to deliver ............................................................ 17 

2015/16 delivery plan .................................................................................................. 19 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 26



 

Page 3 of 21 

oneSource | supporting public services 

 

Strategic Plan 2015-18 
oneSource 
January 2015 

Purpose 

This document outlines oneSource‟s strategic direction and how we will deliver our vision. 
The document gives an overview of our strategy for the next three years, considers the 
key business challenges for oneSource over this period and outlines the priorities and 
activities which will be taking place during 2015/16 in order to deliver the six strategic 
objectives of oneSource. 

Our journey so far 

oneSource is currently the largest public sector shared service in London and one of the 
largest in the country. It has been formed by the London Boroughs of Havering and 
Newham by bringing together 22 services and 1350 staff. oneSource is supported by 
members through a joint committee structure who receive key reports and make strategic 
decisions about its operation. 

oneSource provide a range of strategic, operational and transactional services. This 
means we lead for both Haveri
[...]
ource Transformation Update 

Report author and contact details: 
 

Tony Huff, 01708 434155, 
tony.huff@oneSource.co.uk   
 

Financial summary: 
 

The oneSource Business Case 
identified that savings of £4.1m 
could be achieved in 2014/15. This 
report identifies that to date 
projected savings from 
transformation reviews and other 
restructures have identified 
savings of £2.4m in 2014/15 and 
£5.2m of the required £10.6m 
savings by 2018/19. Other 
transformation reviews are 
currently in progress or still to be 
commenced in 2014/15 that will 
contribute to the target. The 
overall budget monitoring report 
shows that oneSource is on target 
to deliver the required savings. 
 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report looks at the transformation projects being undertaken to deliver the oneSource 
savings as outlined in the shared service business case approved by both councils. 
The report outlines the processes used for transforming services within oneSource and 
provides an update on progress to date.  
 
Overall benefit realisation is being managed by the Business Services Team. 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9

mailto:tony.huff@oneSource.co.uk


 
 
 
Joint Committee, 13 February 2015 

 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 

The Joint Committee is recommended to note progress on delivering the required savings 
from oneSource in 2014/15. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
1. Background 

1.1 The business case approved by Newham and Havering Councils in November / 
December 2014 set out challenging and substantial savings to be delivered by 
oneSource over a 5 year period. The saving targets are set out in table 1 below. 

 

  Estimated Savings 

  

Year 1 
2014/15 
(£000) 

Year 2 
2015/16 
(£000) 

Year 3 
2016/17 
(£000) 

Year 4 
2017/18 
(£000) 

Year 5 
2018/19 
(£000) 

 Havering  1,460 2,829 3,314 3,566 3,904 

 Newham  2,652 4,961 5,629 6,182 6,708 

 Total  4,112 7,790 8,943 9,748 10,612 

      Table1. OneSource Business Case savings 

 
1.
[...]

 

HAVERING AND NEWHAM SHARED BACK OFFICE SUPPORT 
SERVICE 
 

 JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

13 February 2015 

 

Subject heading:   
 

Appointment of Managing Director - 
oneSource 
 
 

Report author and contact details: 
 

Jan Douglas, Deputy Director – 
Human Resources 
Jan.Douglas@onesource.co.uk 
020 3373 2693 
 

Financial summary: 
 

Salary costs budgeted for.  Additional 
cost of up to £25,000 associated with 
the recruitment campaign which will 
be contained within the salaries 
budget 
 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

This report updates the Joint Committee with regard to the recruitment and selection process 
for the Managing Director of oneSource. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Joint Committee is asked to: 
 

 Note the process for recruitment and selection and the indicative timeline 
associated with this  

  

Page 55

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Jan.Douglas@onesource.co.uk


 
 
 
Joint Committee, 13 February 2015 

 
 

 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
Introduction 
 
The Managing Director of oneSource is a 1st tier post and reports to the Chief Executive of the 
Authority of which the post holder is an employee.  Discussions are currently underway 
regarding which council will employ the new Managing Director. 
 
This post falls within the purview of the JNC for Chief Officers.  The appointment of Chief 
Officers and Deputy Chief Officers are ordinarily made by a member appointments committee. 
For the purposes of oneSource, the Managing Director and direct reports to that post are 
deemed to be Chief Officers. 
 
The oneSource partnership agreement states that appointments will be made by the 
appointing authority following consultation with the Joint Committee, who will be responsible 
for recommending the final candidate(s) to the relevant member appointments committee. For 
the purposes of the Managing Director post, candidates shall be interviewed by the Joint 
Committee and it’s preferred candidate shall be recommended to the employing Council to 
appoint following its own procedural rules.  

 

Recruitment process 

An external consultancy will be engaged, via a mini competition off an existing framework 
agreement.  They have the experience, expertise and networks to search and contact potential 
recruits to ensure we reach a wide market of suitably qualified candidates.   There is a cost 
associated with the use of an external company, which is likely to be in the region of £25,000. 
 
Once a company is appointed to undertake this exercise, they will work closely with both Chief 
Executives and Human Resources to develop a campaign to source suitable candidates for 
the role and agree the selection process to be undertaken.  This will culminate in a panel 
interview by the Joint Committee and a recommendation for appointment by the employing 
council. 
 
Indicative Timescale 
 
Taking into account the need to contract a company to undertake the campaign on behalf of 
oneSource and both councils, the time necessary to advertise the post and search for suitable 
candidates and the selection process itself, it is likely to take in the region of 3-4 months for 
this phase of the process.  Once a candidate is appointed, they are likely to be on a notice 
period of up to 3 months.  With this in mind, and once the process commences, it will be up to 
6-7 months before a new Managing Director takes up their role. 
 
 

 

Page 56



 
 
 
Joint Committee, 13 February 2015 

 
 

 

 
REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
 
This report is presented to the Joint Committee to provide an update on the recruitment 
and selection process and indicative timescale associated with this.   
 
The current interim arrangements for the Managing Director role were agreed as a six 
month secondment. By proceeding now with the recruitment any delay in confirming a 
new permanent Managing Director will be minimised. Consideration has been given to 
managing the recruitment process in-house, however, the team does not have the 
networks or relationships with a wide range of potential candidates and other employers 
and would rely on a normal advertisement to attract candidates.  For posts at this level, 
and in particular for oneSource’s unique circumstances, a company experienced in this 
type of appointment would give oneSource the best chance of securing high calibre 
candidates. 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
Cost of recruitment campaign, which will be in the region of £25,000 and will be on-call 
off from a framework. 
 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None 
 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
Human Resources will manage the process, in consultation with the Chief Executives of 
both councils 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
Equalities matters will be taken into consideration throughout the recruitment and 
selection process. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None 
 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 OneSource 2015-16 Budget
	7 OneSource forecast financial position as at December 2014
	8 Strategic and Delivery Plan report
	Strategic plan v1 final

	9 oneSource Transformation Update
	10 Appointment of Managing Director - oneSource



Minutes of the meeting


 

  
MINUTES OF A SHARED 

SERVICES JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

Stratford Town Hall, 
Stratford 

Friday, 13 February 2015  
(9.00  - 10.00 am) 

 

 

 
 

Present: 
 

Members Present  

Councillor Forhad Hussain  

Councillor Ron Ower  

Councillor Ellie Robinson (Chair)  

Councillor Melvin Wallace  

Councillor Damian White  

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Lester Hudson 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated, all decisions were agreed unanimously. 
 
 
13 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 24 October 2014 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
 

14 MEMBERSHIP OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee NOTED the membership of the Joint Committee and 
welcomed Councillor Ron Ower who had replaced Councillor Roger 
Ramsey. 
 

15 ONESOURCE 2015-16 BUDGET  
 
The report detailed the oneSource budget for 2015-16 (£44.589m) with a 
breakdown provided of each of the budgets for individual Service areas.   
 
The joint working arrangement was set to realise at least £10.6m of savings 
in the period up to 2018/19. It was reported that savings of £4.1m for 
2014/15 were on target to be delivered and £3.7m of additional savings 
were reflected in the 2015/16 budget. 



Shared Services Joint Committee, 13 
February 2015 

 

 

 

 
The Joint Committee: 
 
1. Noted the 2015-16 oneSource budget; 
2. Approves the 2015-16 budget allocation to services; 
3. Approved the changes to the oneSource service portfolio. 
 

16 ONESOURCE FORECAST FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT DECEMBER 
2014  
 
It was noted that at December 2014, the overall oneSource forecast outturn 
showed a projected underspend of £125k.  
 
It was explained that at Service level there were four significant variances. 
There had been overspends of £230k and £123k in Asset Management and, 
Legal and Governance respectively. These had been largely due to delays 
in completing the transformation reviews, and associated implementation of 
service improvements and efficiencies. These had however been offset by 
salary underspends and additional income generation in Finance, and 
Exchequer and Transactional Services.  
 
Members noted that the variances were not expected to be ongoing and 
would be removed following the outcome of current and forthcoming service 
reviews and in meeting future savings targets. 
 
With regards to OneSource Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), the report 
provided details of two KPIs which had a direct financial implication to 
oneSource and the London Borough of Havering and the London Borough 
of Newham as they related to the collection of Council Tax (oKPI 3) and 
Business Rates (oKPI 4). 
 
oKPI 3 – Percentage of Council Tax collected 
 
For the London Borough of Havering council tax collection, Members were 
informed that the performance indicator had exceeded target every month 
this year with an outturn for December 2014 of 85.77% which equated to the 
collection of £106.6m. 
 
For the London Borough of Newham the collection rate for December 2014 
council tax was 75.71% (£64.6m collected), which was up by 0.21% on the 
re-profiled target for the current year.  
 
Members were advised that the lower payment rate for Newham 
households went some way to explain the difference between the collection 
rates of the two councils.  Aside from that, Havering had a greater 
proportion of household paying in 10 instalments than Newham and 
therefore would effectively finish collection in January. Newham offers 12 
monthly instalments to all households entitled to Council Tax Reduction to 
enable them to spread the repayment of their minimum 20% liability as far 



Shared Services Joint Committee, 13 
February 2015 

 

 

 

as possible and more generally to other households where it would assist 
them in repaying in full for the year. 
 
oKPI 4 - Percentage of National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) collected 
 
It was noted that for the London Borough of Havering NNDR collection there 
had been a drop from 85% (£65.3m) in December 2013 compared to this 
year’s 84.17% (£63.4m). This was due to businesses now being able to pay 
over 12 months as opposed to the previous 10 months. The monthly 
collectible figure had reduced and targets were yet to be redefined; however 
collection rates were on course to meet the annual target of 98%. 
 
For the London Borough of Newham NNDR collection indicator had been 
performing slightly lower compared to same period last year with 87.18% 
(£115.4m) collected out of a total of £133.8m collectable debit. It was 
explained however that this could be attributable to there not being a re-
profiled target to take into account the changes to legislation allowing 
ratepayers to pay over 12 months as opposed to the previous 10 months. 
 
Following a query, it was explained that a report would be presented at the 
next Joint Committee detailing performance of oKPI 5 for customer 
satisfaction. 
 
The Joint Committee: 
 

1. N
Noted the current oneSource forecast outturn position; 

2. Noted the oneSource key performance indicators (KPIs). 
 

17 STRATEGIC AND DELIVERY PLAN REPORT  
 
The report presented the Joint Committee with the draft oneSource 
Strategic Plan for 2015-18 and the Delivery Plan for 2015-16. 
 
By way of background, it was explained that oneSource was currently the 
largest public sector shared service in London and one of the largest in the 
country. It had been formed by the London Boroughs of Havering and 
Newham by bringing together 22 services and 1350 staff.  
 
The Strategic Plan outlined oneSource’s strategic direction and how this 
would be delivered. The Plan provided an overview of our strategy for the 
next three years, considered the key business challenges for oneSource 
over this period and detailed the priorities and activities which would be 
taking place during 2015/16 in order to deliver the strategic objectives of 
oneSource. 



Shared Services Joint Committee, 13 
February 2015 

 

 

 

 
The task of fully working together and implementing our target operating 
model had begun. To move forward six key strategic business objectives 
had been developed, which would be used to steer efforts over the next 
three years. These were: 
 

1. Delivering savings 
2. Focusing on our customers 
3. Embedding the oneSource culture 
4. Transforming our services 
5. Having the technology we need to deliver 
6. Growing our business – new partners and customers 

 
The Interim Managing Director explained that a report would be presented 
at the next meeting of the Joint Committee concerning a delay in the go live 
for One Oracle in Newham which had been scheduled for April 2015. The 
delay would have an impact on a number of transformation reviews the 
detail of which would be included in that report. 
 
A number of Members remarked that it would be beneficial for them to have 
an away day with senior staff to explore in more detail the strategic 
objectives, priorities and activities in the Strategic Plan and Delivery Plan. 
 
The Joint Committee AGREED the strategic direction, six key strategic 
objectives, priorities and activities in the 2015-18 oneSource Strategic Plan 
and the 2015-16 Delivery Plan. 
 

18 ONESOURCE TRANSFORMATION UPDATE  
 
The report before Members looked at the transformation projects being 
undertaken to deliver the oneSource savings as outlined in the shared 
service business case approved by both councils. 
 
The report outlined the processes used for transforming services within 
oneSource and provides an update on progress to date. 
 
Joint Committee Members were informed that there would be a delay in the 
Democratic Services transformation review. The review, unlikely to 
commence before the summer of 2015, would be led by the Interim Director 
of Legal and Governance Services in consultation with Lead Members / 
Leader / Mayor once the Legal Services review had been finalised and 
implemented. 
 
A number of Members commented that they would like greater involvement 
in the process with more input and ownership of the transformation 
programme. Officers reminded Members that such functions had been 
delegated by both Councils to management. Officer would provide Members 
with a separate briefing on the operation of the transformation review 
process and were to be included as part of the distribution list for emails 
which were issued to staff on oneSource matters. 



Shared Services Joint Committee, 13 
February 2015 

 

 

 

 
The Joint Committee NOTED progress on delivering the required savings 
from oneSource in 2014/15. 
 

19 APPOINTMENT OF MANAGING DIRECTOR - ONESOURCE  
 
Members of the Joint Committee were provided with an update with regard 
to the recruitment and selection process for the Managing Director of 
oneSource. 
 
It was noted that the Managing Director of oneSource was a 1st tier post and 
reports to the Chief Executive of the Authority of which the post holder was 
an employee.  Discussions were currently underway regarding which 
council would employ the new Managing Director. 
 
An external consultancy would be engaged, via a mini competition off an 
existing framework agreement.  It was explained that they had the 
experience, expertise and networks to search and contact potential recruits 
to ensure reach with a wide market of suitably qualified candidates.   The 
cost associated with the use of an external company was likely to be in the 
region of £25,000. 
 
In terms of timescale for appointment, when taking into account the need to 
contract a company to undertake the campaign on behalf of oneSource and 
both councils, the time necessary to advertise the post and search for 
suitable candidates and the selection process itself, it was likely to take in 
the region of 3-4 months for this phase of the process.  Once a candidate 
was appointed, the individual would likely to be on a notice period of up to 3 
months.  With this in mind, and once the process commenced, it would be 
up to 6-7 months before a new Managing Director took up the position. 
 
The Joint Committee NOTED the process for recruitment and selection 
and the indicative timeline associated with this. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


